Pierce McLaughry Group -



26 Low Road — Hanover, NH

Leah McLaughry | C: 603.359.8622 Evan Pierce | C: 201.401.4934







NEW HAMPSHIRE SELLER PROPERTY INFORMATION DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

The following is a disclosure statement, made by the seller(s), providing information concerning the condition of the property located at: 26 Low Road, Hanover, NH 03755

This disclosure is not a warranty of any kind by the seller(s) or any agent of the seller(s) in this transaction, and is not a substitute for any inspections or warranties the purchaser may wish to obtain.

To the Seller(s):

Please fully complete the following form. Do not leave any questions blank. If the condition is not applicable to your property, or you do not have any direct knowledge of the condition then check "Unknown" where appropriate. Include any past history of problems if known. Attach additional pages if additional space is required. Please sign and date each page.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Table of Contents:

Property Type	Page 2
Appliances	Page 2
Basement	Page 3
Insulation	Page 3
Roof	Page 3
Water Supply	Page 3-4
Sewage Disposal System	Page 4-5
Heating System	Page 5
Chimney	Page 5
Plumbing	Page 5
Hot Water Tank	Page 5
Electrical System	Page 5
Asbestos	Page 6
Radon	Page 6
Underground Storage Tanks	Page 6-7
Lead Based Paint	Page 7
Environmental	Page 7
Pest Infestation Exterior	Page 7
Exterior	Page 7
Telephone/Internet/TV	Page 8
Other Items	Page 8-10
Seller Acknowledgement	Page 11
Buyer Acknowledgement	Page 11
	-

I|Page

INITIALS Seller: Seller: Seller:

Buyer: [Buyer:

A.	PRO	PERTY	TYPE
----	------------	-------	------

The following are represent agents. Buyer(s) and Seller(s) agree that a es Agreement	by the sel ppliances and Dep	ller and are not the representations of the seller's setc. included in sale as agreed to between both parties cosit Receipt and will supersede this seller property es, etc.
B. APPLIANCES, etc. COOK Sop-Miele Refrigerator Freezer Range Range Hood Microwave Disposal Dishwasher Trash Compactor Washer Dryer Woodstove Ceiling Fan Garage Door Opener(s) Lighting Fixtures Window Treatments Dehumidifier Pool Equipment Hot Tub Central Vac Outdoor Grill Sump Pump OTHER ALSO INCLUDED May Include Is anything specifically exclude		3 04 1-5 2	brand new Wolf 2023 brand new-researched this-best reco- plus or minus 5 years plus or minus Bosch 2020-2 doors toperars-work 2020-2 doors
2 Page INITIA	LS Seller: [ERSIS	eller: Buyer: Buyer:

□SINGLE FAMILY □MULTI FAMILY □CONDO/TOWNHOUSE □LAND □COMMERCIAL

C. PROPERTY CONDITION AND IMPROVEMENTS MADE	
C. PROPERTY CONDITION AND IMPROVEMENTS MADE 1. BASEMENT Full: Partial: Other: Spacement File (1997)	
Are there perimeter drains? Yes No Unknown Unknown	_
Is there a sump pump? Yes Mo Unknown U	_
 Has there been evidence of, or problems with, water leakage or moisture? 	
○ Yes No □	
o If yes, please explain, including the frequency and extent of the problem: We true bell the AT, when there are beauty rains the seeps in mostly around the fornace to supply a part of NEVER-even during humanicani	ou - E~€
2. INSULATION LOCATION YES NO UNK. IF YES, TYPE AMT. R/FACTOR UNK.	>
• Attic or Cap	
• Crawl Space I Tuston Matheson pot in Insuk	カゼ
• Exterior Walls	
• Floors	4.3
Has urea formaldehyde foam insulation been installed? NO If yes, when?	
3. ROOF	410
• Age of Roof: 348015 Type of Roof: metal	_
Any Roof moisture or leakage? Yes No Unknown	_
 If yes, please explain including the frequency and extent of the problem: 	
·	
History of repairs:	
4 WATER SUPPLY ALSO- JUST Paid PICKINSON Plumbing \$ 1,00	- h
1. WITER SOTTE	V
Private: Public: Seasonal: where H20	
Yearly Usage Fee? Yes □ No □ Amount \$ 1600 A Comes in k House □)
Water Bond? Yes	10
If well, what type? Depth: all rew	.
College Control	
• Location: Gallons per minute:	n
Type of pump: Depth of pump:	<i>/</i>
	_
Type of pump: Depth of pump:	_
 Type of pump:	=
 Type of pump:	=
 Type of pump: Depth of pump:	_
 Type of pump: Depth of pump:	_

there is also moisture which we combat to a dehumide fiver which we compate to a dehumide fiver which goes directly to the sump- sump pumps the to side of house into stone-siled differ-This was all accomplished by Domos- when our neighbors have lots of standary the in heir basements, we ypicarry get what B williamson calls "sapage."

re verification: dtlp.us/34Hw-huyP-g57L	
4. WATER SUPPLY (con't)	
Date of installation:	What is the source of your information?
Any known problems or repairs	? Yes <u> </u>
If yes, please explain	
 Has water been tested? Yes 	No If yes, date of last report: ~5000
To your knowledge, have any ter	st results ever been reported as unsatisfactory or satisfactory
with notations? Yes No	If yes, are test results available?
 Please attach a copy of the 	nat report to this form.
 What steps were taken to reme 	dy the problem?
5. SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM	
Type of system: Public:	Or Private: Unknown: U
Community/Shared:	Yes 🔲 No 💆 Unknown 🔲
 How many bedrooms is septic sy 	
Are there plans available?	
IF PUBLIC OR COMMUNITY/SHAP	RED:
Have you experienced any problems	such as line or other malfunctions? Yes No
What steps were taken to remedy t	he problem?
Yearly Usage Fee? \$	Sewer Bond? \$
IF PRIVATE:	
 Tank Type: Septic Holding _ 	Cesspool Unknown Other
Tank Size in Gallons:	Unknown:
Tank Construction: Concrete	☐ Metal ☐ Other ☐ Unknown ☐
Location:	OR Location unknown:
Date of installation:	
 How often has it been pumped? 	Date of last servicing:
Name of Co. Servicing Tank:	
Have you experienced any malful	nctions?
-	
• Leach field:	Yes No Other
If yes, location:	Size Unknown

INITIALS Seller: Seller: Buyer: Buyer:

Date of installation of leach field:

Installed by:_____

5. SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM (con't)	
 Have you experienced any malfunctions? 	Yes No
Comments:	
Is system located in a shoreland zone?	Yes No Unknown
o If Yes, has a site assessment been done?	Yes No Unknown
Source of information:	
Comments:	
6. HEATING SYSTEM	430 -
 Type of heat: 00/ + heat pumps Gallons p 	per year: N 450 gallon S
If fuel is propane, who owns the tank?	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Age of system:Number of Zones:	
• Fuel Company: 51mple Energy	
• When was the furnace last cleaned? Oct 123 Cleane	ed by: Simple Eporsy
 When was the furnace last cleaned? Oct 123 Cleane Any known problems or repairs? 	Yes 🔲 No 🔟 Unknown 🔲
If yes, please explain	
 Age:	Yes No D Unknown D
Type of wiring: Amperage:	Location of box: 6 25em
Electric Company:	Phone:
Annual cost: <u>Varies</u> from # 78/mo,	10 4 N 400

INITIALS Seller: Seller: Buyer:

Buyer:

≅ II. A	SBESTOS- CURRENT OR PREVIOUSLY EXISTING	
•	Insulation on the heating system pipes or ducts?	Yes 🔲 No 🔀 Unknown 🔲
•	In the siding?	Yes No Unknown
•	In the roofing shingles?	Yes No Unknown
•	In the flooring tiles?	Yes No Unknown
•	Other?	Yes No Unknown
	If yes, source of information:	
	 Has asbestos been removed or encapsulated? If Yes, please explain: 	Yes No Unknown
	o ii res, preuse explaini	
12. R	ADON- CURRENT OR PREVIOUSLY EXISTING	/
•	Has the property been tested for the presence of radon ga	as in the air? Yes No 🔲
•	Tested by: we les ted ourselves because	10 NH Date: 2020
ine also	o If yes, what were the test results? <u>levels</u> ab	one 4.0 so Domus miliga
monitor	o If applicable, what remedial steps were taken? Do	1st floor - 18
which reads	Has the property been tested since remedial steps?	Yes No 🗆
1,4:	 Please attach a copy of the test results to this form 	· Lencrosed >
Note:	Has the property been tested for radon gas in the water?	16 D Yes No No
everaled levels	O Date:Tested by:	# C V
in basement	o If Yes, what were the results?	
area, not living -	 If applicable, what remedial steps were taken? 	
•	Has the property been tested since remedial steps?	Yes
•	If Yes, Please attach a copy of the test results to this form.	
•	Comments:	
13. Uì	NDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS	
•	Are there now, or have there been, any underground store of the stand and underground store of the stank - we removed the	age tanks on your property? Yes No Unknown U
	o If yes, are the tanks currently in use? removed in 1995 & bown 105pected + opportunity in use? Tank has been	Yes No Mound 3/10 1995
6 P a	g e INITIALS Seller: Seller: Seller:	Buyer: Buyer:

13. UNDERG	GROUND STORAGE TANKS (con't)	0.0	20 0
0	If not, how long have tank(s) been out of service	2 28 yearsons	Farent
o	Or have tank(s) been removed?	Yes No Unknow	n
• Locati	ion of underground storage tanks:	Hulway is acres	Noct
What	materials are, or were, stored in the tank(s)?	011	side
Age o	of tank(s)?Size of tanks(s)?	remember	hou
• Have	you experienced any problems or leakage?	Yes 🔲 No 🔟 Unknow	n 🔲
0	If Yes, please explain:	neuer	
14. LEAD BA	SED PAINT		
• Do yo	ou have any knowledge of any presence of lead-bas	ed paint and /or lead-based paint	hazards,
such a hour a	is any cracking, peeling or flaking lead-based paint of the second of th	on this property? Yes No Unknown Herepland roller will	
PLEASE NO	DTE: For residential dwellings built prior to 1978 Selle	r(s) and Buyer(s) must also execute	the
Federal Disclos	sure of Information on Lead Based Paint form which wi	ll be made part of this Disclosure.	
15. ENVIRON	NMENTAL		
• Do yo	ou have knowledge of any environmental issues tha	t do or may affect the property?	
		Yes 🔲 No 🔟 Unknowi	n 🔲
0	If Yes, please explain:		-
16. PEST INFE	ESTATION		
 Have y We have Of Other Any tr 	you had any past or present problems with termite occasional little black anti- ant cups in may and that works - Newer had to can reatments for infestation? pest control	Yes No D Unknown Yes No No Unknown Yes No No Unknown This munks who kee Themselves buts lat house	
0	Any unrepaired damage?	Yes No Unknowr	
17. EXTERIO	R		
 Type or 	of siding: <u>Cedar</u>		
• Painted	d or stained? Stained?		
Date w	when property was last painted or stained:	OUTSIDE FINS	(de
7 Page	INITIALS Seller: Seller: BAS	Buyer: Buyer:	

IO. IELEPHO	SINE / INTERINET / TELEVSION	
• Is land	d line phone service available at property?	Yes No Unknown U
• Is cell	service available at property?	Yes 🔟 No 🔲 Unknown 🔲
• Is inte	ernet service available at property?	Yes No Unknown
•	Type: Dial Up Broadband DSL Cable	
	evision service available at property?	Yes No Unknown U
•	Type: Antenna Cable Satellite	
D. OTHER I	TEMS AFFECTING THE USE OR CONDITION OF	THE PROPERTY
I. Are you a	as the Seller, aware of any of the following:	
a) Any p	principal use of the property other than as residentia	l property, such as commercial use,
dump	ing site, farming?	Yes 🔲 No 💆 Unknown 🔲
b) Any li	ens, encroachments, easements, zoning restrictions,	rights-of-way, leases, protective
coven	ants or attachments on the property that may affect	
		Yes 🔲 No 🔟 Unknown 🔲
0	If Yes, please explain:	
	NATI - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -	
0	What is the source of information?	
c) Are ye	ou aware of any landfills in the area, or any other fac	ctors such as soil flooding drainage or
	nusual factors that may affect the value of the proper	
•	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Yes No Unknown
0	If Yes, please explain:	
	1/2	
d) Are yo	ou aware of any problems with other buildings on th	
		Yes No Unknown
0	If Yes, please explain:	
e) Are yo	ou receiving a tax exemption for this property for ar	· ·
16.3	7 . 1	Yes No Unknown
IT 1	Yes, please explain:	
_		

INITIALS Seller: Seller: Buyer: Buyer:

T)	reatui	res of the property shared in common with adjoin	ing land owners such as wells, fences, walls
	roads,	driveways, etc.:	Yes No Unknown
	0	If Yes, please explain:	
	0	Who has use and responsibility for maintenance	of feature?
	0	Yearly expense?	
g)	Is any	of the land being conveyed in Current Use taxatio	n status?
	0	If yes, how many acres are in current use?	Yes No Unknown
h)		eed restrictions or similar matters that may affect	VOUR interest in the property?
		and that they arrece	Yes No Unknown
	0	If Yes, please explain:	Tes NO Unknown
i)	0	If so, is survey available? How is property zoned?	Yes No Unknown Yes No Ask Bruce Bruce
j)		or grading problems? If Yes, please explain:	Yes No Unknown
k)	o 1	erty located in a flood plain? If yes, are any buildings located in the flood plain? Describe:	Yes No Unknown U
I)	- Major da	amage to the property or any of the structures fro	om fire, wind, ice, or floods?
		f Yes, please explain:	Yes 🔲 No 🔟 Unknown 🔲
m) .		ing violations or non-conforming uses? s, please explain:	Yes No Unknown
((circle w	roperty is on the water and has a dock and/or boathich structure applies) conforming with or acceptass Board?	athouse, is your dock and/or boathouse ed as grandfathered by the NH Yes No Unknown
Pag	е	INITIALS Seller: Seller: 1345	Buyer: Buyer:

9 | |

	Please state any other facts or information relating to this property that should be noted to the buyer: This house works whether you are single, or a family - It expands and contracts based on next when all of us are in this never afternishman If is coty of fun - when Broce and I are here alone will never feel it is too big - The house of the sound in the part of nature - It embraces us - our kids love spart of nature - It embraces us - our kids love. What are the highlights of your property that you like most? Everyone in Hanaver claims to live on the AT but we
	This house works whether you are single, or a family- It expands and contracts based on next whomal 11 of us are in this nevse at constmay It is coty of fun - when Bruce and I are here afore we never feel it is too big- The house. If part of nature-It embraces us - our kiels lower coming home and we are all & ad h leave it
s)	This house works whether you are single, or a family-It expands and contracts based on near whomal II of us are in this house at constmay If is cozy of fun - whon Bruce and I are here alone we never feel it is too big-The house of matter paties - The process is - our kids love
s)	This house works whether you are single, or a family-It expands and contracts based on near whomal II of us are in this nevse at constraints
s)	This house works whether you are single, or or
s)	buyer:
	o If Yes, please explain:
	occurring on the property (Per NH RSA477:4-g)? Yes Unknown Unknown
r)	Methamphetamine Production: Do you have knowledge of methamphetamine production ever
	o If private, what are your approximate yearly costs to maintain it?
q)	Is your property on a town maintained road? Yes No Unknown Unknown
	o If Yes, please explain: The name done sine at least a 17
	in compliance with building codes? Yes D No D Unknown D
,	Have there been any modifications or repairs made without the necessary permits or not
	side; diamage outside; all undorgound electric replace
Ρ)	What additional repairs or improvements have you made to the property within the last few years? New roof; new garage; & new triple glazed rearring windows; sump; stonework all new in front of house.
D)	Other:
	Electric company line extension:
	O Condominium fees:
0	Are there any assessments other than property taxes, water and sewer fees such as:
	If yes, please provide the approval number and date here
	required a permit? Yes No Unknown Unknown
	Have you made any repairs to your dock and/or boathouse (circle which structure applies) which
	the permit number and date of permit here:

when kids were little me could get to daycare & later the Ray School in less than 5 minutes. Same for middle school+ hishschool-great if you biget valentines or lunches - Also 15 minutes to Darmouty College & N 10-12 minutes to menespital -I walk to the Coop almost every day because we are so close to town-In the winter you can just see UT's mountains. In summer you don't see any neighbors - the trees are magnificent -But Mostry- the people on Low Road are interesting of friendly - we have loved the every winute twing there, our 1905 love it we have thed to take really good core of the and Bruce williamson has been key. He of his team are the neary best -If you like to give parties this is a great house - Before Covid we had an annual holiday party-catered dinner for 60 people-(no shoes allowed) - In the summer we hosted many smaller parties that spilled out onto the deck △ vversatile VAT is our neighbor - cross county sting thing without getting hat a con Junny & light v close to town, schools, collège q hospital

close to fown, schools, comes of close to fown, schools, fall of the magnificent in fall wonderful neighbors - professors, doctors, wonderful neighbors - professors, doctors, wonderful neighbors on either side are retirees - our neighbors on either side are rough, which is important!)

SELLER'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT

I/we, the seller, have provided the information contained in this information disclosure statement and represent that all statements and information are accurate and correct to the best of my/our knowledge. I/we understand that information contained in this information disclosure statement will be communicated to prospective buyers.

Seller Signature Date:	
Date:	
BUYER'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT Note to purchaser(s): Prior to settlement you should exercise whatever due diligence you deem necessary with respect to adjacent parcels in accordance with the terms and conditions as may be contained in the real estate purchase contract. You should exercise whatever due diligence you deem necessary with respect to information on any sexual offenders registered under Chapter 65 l B. Such information may be obtained by contacting the local police department. I/we acknowledge receipt of a copy of this statement. I/we have carefully inspected the property. Subject to any inspections allowed under my/our contract, I/we agree to purchase the property in its present condition only, without warranties or guarantees of any kind by seller or any (real estate licent).	
BUYER'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT Note to purchaser(s): Prior to settlement you should exercise whatever due diligence you deem necessary with respect to adjacent parcels in accordance with the terms and conditions as may be contained in the real estate purchase contract. You should exercise whatever due diligence you deem necessary with respect to information on any sexual offenders registered under Chapter 651B. Such information may be obtained by contacting the local police department. I/we acknowledge receipt of a copy of this statement. I/we have carefully inspected the property. Subject to any inspections allowed under my/our contract, I/we agree to purchase the property in its present condition only, without warranties or guarantees of any kind by seller or any (real estate licens).	
Note to purchaser(s): Prior to settlement you should exercise whatever due diligence you deem necessary with respect to adjacent parcels in accordance with the terms and conditions as may be contained in the real estate purchase contract. You should exercise whatever due diligence you deem necessary with respect to information on any sexual offenders registered under Chapter 651B. Such information may be obtained by contacting the local police department. I/we acknowledge receipt of a copy of this statement. I/we have carefully inspected the property. Subject to any inspections allowed under my/our contract, I/we agree to purchase the property in its present condition only, without warranties or guarantees of any kind by seller or any (real estate licens).	
necessary with respect to adjacent parcels in accordance with the terms and conditions as may be contained in the real estate purchase contract. You should exercise whatever due diligence you deem necessary with respect to information on any sexual offenders registered under Chapter 651B. Such information may be obtained by contacting the local police department. I/we acknowledge receipt of a copy of this statement. I/we have carefully inspected the property. Subject to any inspections allowed under my/our contract, I/we agree to purchase the property in its present condition only, without warranties or guarantees of any kind by seller or any (real estate licens).	
present condition only, without warranties or guarantees of any kind by seller or any (real estate license	
$\mathbf{r} = \mathbf{r} \cdot \mathbf{r}$	ee)
I/we agree to verify any of the above information that is important to me/us by an independent investigation of my own. I/we have been advised to have the property inspected by professional inspectors.	
I/we acknowledge that neither seller nor any (real estate licensee) involved in this transaction is an expat detecting or repairing physical defects in the property. I/we state that no representations made by seller and/or seller's agent concerning the property and/or it's condition are being relied upon by me/us and I/we at my/our option will perform my/our own independent investigation(s) as agreed to under my/our Sales Agreement and Deposit Receipt.	
Puncar Simonal	
Buyer Signature Buyer Signature	
Date:	

III Page

October 17, 2017 updated May 2019

Ω	11	FS	n	F
\mathbf{v}	_		w	ᆫ

1.	Need support for electric meter near top of driveway. Should have a disconnect there as well	/
2.	White trim on strip above pillars at front of house has some rotting: Replace with PVC or Doral	. 🗸
3.	Window trim needs to be replaced	

- a. Left window (TV room) 2nd floor (left side of house) entire window replaced \$/20
- b. Master Bedroom (half round windows) 3rd floor also needs z flashing
- c. Entire left side of house (the arty side) needs trim replaced
- 4. Siding on front of house second floor where snow is dumped from roof has some rotting
- 5. Land around the ground floor bedroom (Right side of house) should slope away from the house
- 6. Mudslides from under deck have caused problems to ground and to siding of house. Install drainage pipe or yard drain to drain water toward woods to right of yard. \checkmark
- 7. Skylight in ground floor bedroom: Replace glass removed per B. WILLIAMS ON
- 9. Roof plumbing vent: Not sure what was said but entire root replaced 2020 /
- 10. Replace siding at bottom of house with non-wood material that will not rot. This should be done
- on both sides of hose and back of house (water table) Does not need to be done where roof protects siding
- 11. Replace roof (although it didn't look like this was urgent, there are several other issues that should be repaired at the same time the roof is replaced. Use 26 or 24 gauge for metal roof)
 Gutters are not a good idea CONE Summer 2020 Vas noted as noted about
- 12. Loose stones at left side of house leading from deck need to be replaced. I would like to see granite steps unless there is something better.
- 13. Plexi-glass crescent-shaped windows on left side of house need to be replaced: Bruce recommended one horizontal window. I would go with whatever is cheapest. One horizontal window sounds perfect to me and would provide more light anyway. May want to eliminate windows eliminated 1-20 windows completely if cheaper.
- 14. Post by mudroom entrance is out of plum. Should probably rework retaining wall as well. I did not mention this but when we have torrential rains water accumulates in the mud room entry area outside so perhaps a drain could be installed while reworking this area (you mentioned backfill) and the rain could be redirected to the left wooded area. So to be clear-I would like to see this all done in granite if not prohibitive. The steps on the side of the house that are loose (see #11) could also be granite unless you recommend something else that is attractive and - steps replaced & natural stone drainage accomplished - (? blues (real stone, not pawers)

INSIDE

1. Think about painting or cleaning up concrete around furnace area so it doesn't look so forboding - nut done -

2.	Chimney near furnace: Can see shower when you look up. Block with sheet metal and fire-
	rated caulking. Don't use wood.
3.	Area that leaks water: Create a gutter to direct the water to the sump
4.	Electric Panel: Add separate sub-pane;- separate grounds and neutrals. Rich found some
	corrosion in the box but checked to make sure there was nothing leaking from pipes upstairs
	and there was nothing leaking. So the corrosion may have been from an old toilet leak now
	repaired. There was some discussion about running a new cable from the outside to the inside
	because the main service cable is spliced - done when garage built
5.	Install bonding jumper by sump (easy)
6.	Lack of insulation in furnace area: Bruce and Rich do not recommend insulating the back wall at
	this juncture. However they would:
	a. Insulate rim area
	b. Put better insulation over sump area: Neaten it up
7.	Washing machine dryer vent: Put in a new pipe. Don't use the flexible stuff. Don't worry about
	the stains on the wall behind the washing machine. But- if that could be fixed for a reasonable
	and the states had been as all AXPA + 400 h CRA!
8.	Fix entry door to furnace(trim both top and bottom) - replaced by Tus Make Medit
9.	Synchronize the lighting in the basement - not - don't
10.	Fix entry door to furnace(trim both top and bottom) — replaced by Tus Mamesur Synchronize the lighting in the basement — not— done Put smoke detectors in every bedroom Smoke detectors on every froor Displace to new house that stairs are not up to code (1) to be seen to the code (1) to be
11.	Disclose to new buyer that stairs are not up to code (but beautiful) * see back
12.	Repair molding on outside of dining room window. Bruce says he can see if this can be ordered
	Repair molding on outside of dining room window. Bruce says he can see if this can be ordered from Anderson — In Process
13.	Repair dining room window crank wentire window replaced to marvin
14.	insulation is lacking on the entire second floor back wall. 🗸
15.	Electric outlets not close enough in kitchen- Should have outlet to left of sink (?)
16.	Replace skylight in kid's bathroom when roof is redone Vdone
17.	Insulation in attic inadequate: Although there is R24 insulation, we are missing a Propar vent
	(also known as channel vents) and as a result wind washing is happening. The result is that the
	insulation is more like R10 than R24. Again this is best repaired when the roof is replaced.
	Perhaps we will put Thermax in; dense pack (process of installing cellulose; pack fiberglass down, foam on roof-not sure I got all of this right and roof-not sure I got all of this right and roof-not sure I got all of this right.
18.	Windows in kid's upstairs bedrooms: No egress; don't meet code; need 24 inches and we only
	have 20.5 inches. In addition, because the windows are on the floor, it is easy for a kid to fall out
	the window. Should have a bar. However, the state has some publication that addresses
	the window. Should have a bar. However, the state has some publication that addresses exceptions for old houses. Som windows replaced tup is codil.
19.	Master bedroom: Windows not up to code for escape
20.	Master bedroom closet: Okay but the vent from the bathroom should be rigid- Aluminum better
	than PVC & Bruce + Donnus redid
21.	Master bedroom: bathroom skylight: Paint is bubbling. Recommendation: Paint it and see if it
	comes back No evidence of water damage - Skynsnt replaced 7/20
22.	Master bedroom: Ceiling above Liz's closet: cosmetic issue repaint- maybe sheet rocking
	problem I done
23.	Need attic access- when roof repaired (name access the cloops in @ upstairs bearoom)
	Opolalis + Chiebiti)

stairs; the stairs in this house. have been a place where Kids sit fralk-when we bought the house me morried that a Kid could get hurt- we had a newborn in this house who never Lell on the stairs as she was Snowing up. In contrast, when we I wed in a finy 2-story cape near tre Ray School with standard steps-(stairs) Kiki feu down tre stairs landing us in the ED Brothtones -I can stake with certainty that
The have been no mishaps on the
stairs in the 35 years we have lived here - (i) TMI?

24. Bedroo	ms upstai	rs: Need	arc vault ir	iterrupte	er (Nee	ed to meet	Code but t	ot important	in terms
							done,		

Projects Organized by Specialty Note: all efective is underground on Lon Road, most houses have not replaced street to Electric house cables sine houses were built in 19701S 1. Install Disconnect on outside the

- 1. Install Disconnect on outside electric meter
- 2. Add separate sub panel for electric-separate grounds and neutrals
- 3. Run new cable from outside to inside because main service cable spliced
- 4. Install bonding jumper by sump
- not done 5. Synchronize lighting in basement
- 6. Install Arc vault interrupter in upstairs bedrooms

Note: electric replaced from road & house when garage was built in 2020

Carpentry

- 1. Provide support for electric meter near driveway- preferably something that does not rot
- 2. Window trim needs to be replaced especially some windows in front and on left side of hosue
- 3. Replace bottom siding of house with synthetic stuff so that the wood does not continue to rot-Needed on all sides except where siding is protected from weather 50ms = 2019
- 4. Siding on second floor where snow dumps needs to be replaced Donus V 2019
- 5. Block area near furnace (where you can see shower on second floor) with sheet metal and fire-6. Fix entry door to furnace so it doesn't stick replaced door - Jushn M - 7. Provide attic access 000000 on @ room upstales

Excavation/Landscape

- 1. Install drainage pipe or yard drain from back of house where mud slides down from deck
- 2. Slope land away from house on right
- 3. Replace loose stone steps on left side of house with study attractive granite steps
- 4. Rework retaining wall in front of mudroom- direct water away from mudroom door. Perhaps replace the railroad ties with granite. At the same time, straighten post in front of mudroom all done

Window Replacement

was built the meter was put on garage wan -

 Replace skylight windows on ground floor and third floor and third floor applaced 2020 when voof replaced 2020 when voof replaced 2020 when voof replaced 3020 wh eliminated as - 3. Replace crescent window on left second floor with one horizontal window per Bruce WIIIIamsu 4. Repair molding on outside of dining room window - 11 process 5. Repair dining room window crank - replaced en hre Roof 1. Replace roof done 2020 1) Entire house exerior painted in 2021 Paint 1. Paint or clean concrete around furnace De master bed room toam, hallways, Kitenen and Loor bake t 2. Paint skylight in master bedroom 3. Fix cosmetic blemish over master bedroom closet 1st from bed room +. entry all painted in Insulation 1. Insulate rim area furnace area 2. Clean up or replace insulation near furnace 3 Celling on second floor-OTIVING room + dining room painted in 2021 3. Insulate attic both sides Other 1. Create a drain near furnace so water is directed to sump 2. Install new dryer vent 3. Install new vent in upstairs closet from master bath 4. Front Door +
Mudroom door replaced
Audroom door replaced
2017 by Justin Makeson bom Marvin door 5. Kitenen cabinets refinished 2021 (. Masterban + vanity mirror + shower door replaced fredore- Gilberte + Domus 2027 Second floor ball snower + SINK replaced/nedone 2022 3 Simple Energy installed new Amtol Water heater 2022 Water heater 2022 Simple Energy installed new oil tank 2022 - \$3417 Meat pumps installed on @ Proor in 2021 or 2022 Via Domus by Dickinson

And revamped Hill entry as per hown of Hanouer recommendations of Hanouer recommendations of the lawn-weighealthy 13, Outlet for electric car installed in cotober 303313, Chippers takes care of the lawn-weighealthy 14, Pure sprengs t we name seen no ticks of burginal 14, Pure sprengs t we name seen no ticks of burginal 14 of the original windows either!

We have replaced all of the original windows either!

a) when addithon was built in 1995 or 1995 or 5 or 5 or 5 or 5 or 5 or 6 over 6) since 2017 when Domos took over 6)

I am sure I have brogotten du -

Cost of original addition = 150K but I cannot and mose records

15.9 New Hunter Douglas owlomated blinds installed by Gilberte in downstalls bearoom- (blackout) + f. v. room, bearoom- (blackout) + f. v. room, Aulomated blinds also in master BR

16. Original Don Metz house featured In House Beautiful 1 17. Hardwood floors refinished summer 2023 18. Kifenen updated 2023 we made out of trese improvements with the intent of staying here & enjoying the upgrades & so we did everything 1st class when Domos asked if we wanted a good hardwood floor guy or a great one—we said "great." We wanted Domos-quality—

It potential buyers ask why we are leaving it is because we want to live closer to our girls & want to live closer to our girls & a of them are in Portland HE. We did not intend to move guite so soon but we saw the "perfect" place over but we saw the "perfect" place over thanksgiving - totally unexpected - & we made an offer which was accepted -

9,



DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION ON LEAD-BASED PAINT AND/OR LEAD-BASED PAINT HAZARDS

Required Federal Lead Warning Statement

Every purchaser of any interest in residential real property on which a residential dwelling was built prior to 1978 is notified that such property may present exposure to lead from lead-based paint that may place young children at risk of developing lead poisoning. Lead poisoning in young children may produce permanent neurological damage, including learning disabilities, reduced intelligence quotient, behavioral problems, and impaired memory. Lead poisoning also poses a particular risk to pregnant women. The seller of any interest in residential real property is required to provide the buyer with any information on lead-based paint hazards from risk assessments or inspections in the seller's possession and notify the buyer of any known lead-based paint hazards. A risk assessment or inspection for possible lead-based paint hazards is recommended prior to purchase.

Seller's Disclosure (initial applicable sections)

(initial applicable sections) 1. Presence of lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards:
a. Known lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards are present in the housing (explain).
BAS
b. Seller has no knowledge of lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the housing.
2. dottoop verteecords and reports available to the Seller:
a. Seller has provided the purchaser with all available records and reports pertaining to lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the housing (list documents below):
BAS 12/11/23
b. Seller has no reports or records pertaining to lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the housing.
dotloop verified Purchaser's Acknowledgment
(initial applicable sections)
3. Purchaser has received copies of all information listed above.
4. Purchaser has received the pamphlet Protect Your Family from Lead in Your Home.
5. Purchaser has:
a. Received a 10-day opportunity (or mutually agreed upon period) to conduct a risk assessment or inspection for the presence of lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards; or b. Waived the opportunity to conduct a risk assessment or inspection for the presence of lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards.
Agent's Acknowledgment (initial)
Agent has informed the Seller of the Seller's obligations under 42 U.S.C. 4852(d) and is aware of his/her responsibility to ensure compliance.
Seller's Initials: Page 1 of 2 Purchaser's Initials:

Certification of Accuracy
The following parties have reviewed the information above and certify, to the best of their knowledge, that the information respectively provided by each of them is true and accurate.

ſ		12-03	23		
Seller:	-Clesuser R.A.	ante	Purchaser:		
	(signature)	Date		(signature)	Date
Seller:	But Start	12-03-2013	Purchaser:		
	(signature)	Date		(signature)	Date
Seller:			Purchaser:		
	(signature)	Date		(signature)	Date
Seller:			Purchaser:		
	(signature)	Date		(signature)	Date

Property Utilities and Services

Propert	y Address 26 Low Road, Hanover, NH 03755
Utility Info Annual Cos	
Septic	Maintained by: Date:
Furnace	Maintained by: Simple Energy Last Cleaned: October 2023 Date:
Chimney	Maintained by: Top Hat Cleans in those years we Last Cleaned: Date: have himes
Water	Tested by: <u>fown Hz D</u> Results: Date:
Other	
Association	Contact & Phone #:
Association	
Cable TV C	ompany: Combo Comcast/XINI
Phone Comp	pany: Comcost/X+INID
Internet Serv	rice: Con Coot Xtinis
Rubbish Rer	noval:
Snow Remo	val: Tason ha Haye Properly Mamber
	Turphy does tree work
Information	herein provided by:
Clyab	Date Seller Date
Box A	Date Seller Date

PAGE 1 of 3 BK: 4751 PG: 370



After Recording, Return to: William V.A, Zorn Esq./ wd2-122765 McLane Middleton, Professional Association 900 Elm Street, P.O. Box 326 Manchester, NH 03101-0326

22011323

08/18/2022 09:58 AM

Book 4751 Page 370

Page 1 of 3

Register of Deeds, Grafton County

Lucy Monahan LCHIP FEE

GRA180878

25.00

WARRANTY DEED

ELIZABETH ROSE STANTON AND BRUCE A. STANTON, husband and wife, of 26 Low Road, Hanover, New Hampshire 03755, for consideration paid, grant to ELIZABETH ROSE STANTON, married, with a mailing address of 26 Low Road, Hanover, New Hampshire 03755 with WARRANTY COVENANTS, the following described premises:

A certain tract or parcel of land with the improvements thereon located on the easterly side of Low Road, so-called, in the Town of Hanover, Grafton County, State of New Hampshire, being Lot No. 27 on a plan entitled "DARTMOUTH COLLEGE HASKINS DEVELOPMENT HANOVER, N.H." as revised March 12, 1974, which plan was approved by the Hanover Planning Board on June 4, 1974 and is recorded in the Grafton County Registry of Deeds as Pocket 3, Folder 4, Plan 34, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a boundary marker set in the easterly side of said Low Road being the northwesterly corner of Lot No. 26 as shown on said plan; then

- 1. South 63° 02' East along the northerly side of Lot No. 26 a distance of 233.7 feet to a boundary marker; then
- 2. North 26° 56' East along other land now or formerly of Trustees of Dartmouth College a distance of 161.4 feet to a boundary marker set in the southeasterly corner of Lot No. 28 as shown on said plan; then
- 3. North 67° 33' 30" West along the southerly line of said Lot No. 28 a distance of 267.2 feet to a boundary marker set in the easterly side of said Low Road; then
- 4. Southerly along the easterly side of said road along an arc having a radius of 1,301.08 feet a distance of 55 feet to a point; then
- 5. Continuing South 12° 05' West along the easterly side of said Low Road a distance of 49.28 feet to a point; then
- 6. Continuing along the easterly side of said road in an arc having a radius of 208.85 feet a distance of 40 feet to the point of beginning.

Containing 37,700 square feet. All bearings are referenced to true North.

Page 1 of 3

Deed 1

TOGETHER WITH a right of way over Low Road from East Wheelock Street as shown on said plan to the premises herein conveyed, said right of way to terminate if and when Low Road is accepted by the Town of Hanover as a public road.

For the source of title of Trustees of Dartmouth College, see Warranty Deed of George R. Little dated December 8, 1938 and recorded in the Grafton County Registry of Deeds at Book 679, page 373 and of Stephen Chase dated May 26, 1921 and recorded in the said Registry at Book 561, Page 567.

The Grantors, by the execution of this Deed, and the Grantees by the acceptance and recording of this Deed hereby covenant and agree as follows:

- A. The restrictions described as A, 1-6 in prior deeds were released in the Blanket Release by the Trustees of Dartmouth College dated May 8, 1995 and recorded in the Grafton County Registry of Deeds at Book 2141, Page 36. Also sees Affidavit of Scrivener's error dated June 21, 1995 and recorded in the Grafton County Registry of Deeds at Book 2147, Page 85.
- B. Trustees of Dartmouth College shall have the right at any time to slope the land herein conveyed to the grade of any new or existing roadway upon which it does or may border.
- C. The above described premises are subject to all utility rights-of way of record as of the date of this deed.
- D. Trustees of Dartmouth College reserves the right to use any remaining property owned by it in any lawful manner.

SUBJECT TO and TOGETHER WITH all reservations, restrictions and/or covenants, easements, liens, encumbrances and mortgages of record, if any insofar as the same may now be in force and applicable.

MEANING AND INTENDING to describe and convey the same premises conveyed to Bruce A. Stanton and Elizabeth Rose Stanton by deed of Susan Vogt Levin and Alexander A. Levin dated May 13, 1988 and recorded in the Grafton County Registry of Deeds at Book 1743, Page 006.

This deed was prepared from information supplied by the within grantors, and no independent title examination has been performed.

This transfer is exempt from transfer tax in accordance with N.H. R.S.A. 78-B:2 IX.

PAGE 3 of 3 BK: 4751 PG: 372

Signed on <u>5 August</u> ,	2022.
	Elizabeth Rose Stanton
	Bruce A. Stanton
STATE OF MAINE COUNTY OF	
by Elizabeth Rose Stanton and Bruce A. Sta	Notary Public/Justice of the Peace
	Printed Name: Scrah Abbott My Commission Expires: March 7, 2009 (Seal)
	Second State of the State of th

PAGE 1 of 3 BK: 4751 PG: 373



After Recording, Return to:
William V.A. Zorn Esq./ wd2-122765
McLane Middleton, Professional Association
900 Elm Street, P.O. Box 326
Manchester, NH 03101-0326

22011324

08/18/2022 09:58 AM

Book 4751 Page 373

Page 1 of 3

Register of Deeds, Grafton County

Leey Monahan

LCHIP FEE

GRA180879

25.00

WARRANTY DEED

A certain tract or parcel of land with the improvements thereon located on the easterly side of Low Road, so-called, in the Town of Hanover, Grafton County, State of New Hampshire, being Lot No. 27 on a plan entitled "DARTMOUTH COLLEGE HASKINS DEVELOPMENT HANOVER, N.H." as revised March 12, 1974, which plan was approved by the Hanover Planning Board on June 4, 1974 and is recorded in the Grafton County Registry of Deeds as Pocket 3, Folder 4, Plan 34, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a boundary marker set in the easterly side of said Low Road being the northwesterly corner of Lot No. 26 as shown on said plan; then

- 1. South 63° 02' East along the northerly side of Lot No. 26 a distance of 233.7 feet to a boundary marker; then
- 2. North 26° 56' East along other land now or formerly of Trustees of Dartmouth College a distance of 161.4 feet to a boundary marker set in the southeasterly corner of Lot No. 28 as shown on said plan; then
- 3. North 67° 33' 30" West along the southerly line of said Lot No. 28 a distance of 267.2 feet to a boundary marker set in the easterly side of said Low Road; then
- 4. Southerly along the easterly side of said road along an arc having a radius of 1,301.08 feet a distance of 55 feet to a point; then
- 5. Continuing South 12° 05' West along the easterly side of said Low Road a distance of 49.28 feet to a point; then
- 6. Continuing along the easterly side of said road in an arc having a radius of 208.85 feet a distance of 40 feet to the point of beginning.

Page 1 of 3

Deed 2

PAGE 2 of 3 BK: 4751 PG: 374

Containing 37,700 square feet. All bearings are referenced to true North.

Together with a right of way over Low Road from East Wheelock Street as shown on said plan to the premises herein conveyed, said right of way to terminate if and when Low Road is accepted by the Town of Hanover as a public road.

For the source of title of Trustees of Dartmouth College, see Warranty Deed of George R. Little dated December 8, 1938 and recorded in the Grafton County Registry of Deeds at Book 679, page 373 and of Stephen Chase dated May 26, 1921 and recorded in the said Registry at Book 561, Page 567

The Grantors, by the execution of this Deed, and the Grantees by the acceptance and recording of this Deed hereby covenant and agree as follows:

- A. The restrictions described as A, 1-6 in prior deeds were released in the Blanket Release by the Trustees of Dartmouth College dated May 8, 1995 and recorded in the Grafton County Registry of Deeds at Book 2141, Page 36. Also sees Affidavit of Scrivener's error dated June 21, 1995 and recorded in the Grafton County Registry of Deeds at Book 2147, Page 85.
- B. Trustees of Dartmouth College shall have the right at any time to slope the land herein conveyed to the grade of any new or existing roadway upon which it does or may border.
- C. The above described premises are subject to all utility rights-of way of record as of the date of this deed.
- D. Trustees of Dartmouth College reserves the right to use any remaining property owned by it in any lawful manner.

SUBJECT TO and TOGETHER WITH all reservations, restrictions and/or covenants, easements, liens, encumbrances and mortgages of record, if any insofar as the same may now be in force and applicable.

MEANING AND INTENDING to describe and convey the same premises conveyed to Elizabeth Rose Stanton by deed of Bruce A. Stanton and Elizabeth Rose Stanton dated and recorded herewith.

This deed was prepared from information supplied by the within grantor, and no independent title examination has been performed.

This transfer is exempt from transfer tax in accordance with N.H. R.S.A. 78-B:2 XXII.

PAGE 3 of 3 BK: 4751 PG: 375

Signed on <u>5 August</u>, 2022. Elizabeth Rose Stanton

STATE OF MAINE COUNTY OF Han cock

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on August 5 by Elizabeth Rose Stanton.

> Notary Public/Justice of the Peace Printed Name: Sarah

My Commission Expires:

(Seal)

Tax Collector PO Box 483 Hanover, NH 03755 (603) 640-3201

BILL DATE: 5/26/2023 **DUE DATE: 7/5/2023 BILL#: 101,902**

MAP/LOT/PLOT 39-133-1

PROPERTY LOCATION 26 LOW RD

PROPERTY OWNER
STANTON, ELIZABETH ROSE - REVOC
TRUST OF/STANTON,
26 LOW RD
HANOVER, NH 03755-2207

TOWN OF HANOVER REAL ESTATE TAX BILL 1ST HALF

Reprint

OFFICE HOURS: Monday thru Friday 8:30 AM to 4:30 PM

8% INTEREST CHARGE APPLIED AFTER DUE DATE

TAX	STATE ED.	LOCAL ED.	COUNTY	TOWN	FIRE DIST.	TOTAL
RATE (50%)	0.64	4.81	0.69	2.08	0.69	8.90
AMOUNT	464.00	3,517.00	501.00	1,517.00	504.00	6,503.00
		<u>VALUATION</u>		TAX	(CALCULATI	<u>ON</u>
	LAND VALUE BUILDING VALUE	E	45b 800	TOTAL TAX LESS:		6,503.00
	CURRENT USE OTHER VALUE		0	TAX CREDITS		0.00
	GROSS VALUE EXEMPTIONS			PREPAYMENTS	0.00	
	TAXABLE VALUE	<u> </u>	731,100	PAY THIS AMOU	INT	6,503.00

AMOUNT IN ARREARS 0.00 PLUS INTEREST & COSTS

Total Bill: \$13,555



